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S. I. No. 52 of 2019

FEDERAL HIGHWAYS ACT No. 4 of 1971

FEDERAL HIGHWAYS (RIGHT OF WAY — AUCHI TO
AGENEBODE ROAD) NOTICE, 2019

[4th day o~ October, 2019]

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by sections 1 and 25 of the
Federal Highways Act No. 4 of 1971 and other powers enabling it in that behalf,
I Bagaruspe FastioLa, sax, Honourable Minister of Works and Housing, make
the following notice—

1. The objectives of this Notice are to—
(@) make public the right of way of federal roads in Nigeria ; and
(b) ensure the avoidance of future encroachment on federal roads.

2. The Federal Government of Nigeria hereby notifies the public of
its Right of Way from Auchi to Agenebode Road of which the details of
Survey and the Coordinate Register are specified in the schedule to this
Notice.

3. This Notice may be cited as the Federal Highways (Right of Way—
Auchi to Agenebode Road) Notice, 2019.
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B 1520

SECOND SCHEDULE

[regulation 2]

COORDINATED REGISTER FOR RIGHT OF WAY SURVEY BEACONS
OF AUCHI-AGENEBODE ROAD IN EDO STATE

ORIGIN : UTM ZONE 32 (WGS84)

SN

ESD SOl gy i e e

G G 0 EeIG0GE G G0 B B KRR K BRI B e e i e e o
AEGPURN SOV RXNONALD—O0VENRNEWNT

Easting
(m)

199201.43
199252.36
199841.367
199919.308
200386.661
200459.644
201019.255
201070.654
201803.878
201833.84
202628.965
202605.933
203426.517
203425.261
204225.029
204241.059
205145.393
205150.329
206109.443
206113.577
207077.509
207069.133
207919.865
207948.526
208638.062
208678.108
209862.3
209847.871
210656.63
210701.026
211544.795
211588.789
212462.577
212504.307
213337.495
213376.793
214290.162

Northing
(m)

783221.888
783135.318
783706.086
783642.734
784317.647
784248.641
784850.472
784764.18

785094.708
784998.841
785172.912
785075.148
785097.407
785005.976
785227.009
785136.986
785337.957
785246.65

785379.707
785288.361
785297.705
785206.649
785426.191
785339.358
786005.474
785923.268
785852.709
785762.414
786186.35

786106.41

786668.131
786587.97

787155.597
787074.234
787584.774
787502.209
787617.594

Elevation
(m)

245276
250.516
274.903
276.687
299.447
300.833
313.803
318.932
301.068
302.729
288.078
286.737
262.33
265.75
235.828
228.836
198.617
200.426
173.696
177.902
150.584
151.87
118.112
119.081
115.98
118
162.159
153.47
177.97
166
191.473
194.41
224279
227.165
279.661
281.692
278.514

Beacon
Number

ZRU 5/001
ZRU _5/002
ZRU _5/003
ZRU_5/004
ZRU_5/005
ZRU_5/006
ZRU 5/007
ZRU_5/008
ZRU_5/009
ZRU_5/010
ZRU 5/011
ZRU_5/012
ZRU 5/013
ZRU 5/014
ZRU_5/015
ZRU_5/016
ZRU 5/017
ZRU 5/018
ZRU 5/019
ZRU 5/020
ZRU 5/021
ZRU_5/022
ZRU_5/023
ZRU_5/024
ZRU 5/025
ZRU_5/026
ZRU_5/027
ZRU_5/028
ZRU_5/029
ZRU_5/030
ZRU 5/031
ZRU 5/032
ZRU_5/033
ZRU 5/034
ZRU _5/035
ZRU 5/036
ZRU_5/037

Remark

Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed

~



S/IN

38.
39
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
3
52.
33.
54.
55.
56.
5.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.

. 68.

69.
70.
71
72,
73.
74.
75,
76.
77.
78.
79:

Easting

(m)

214277.53

215227552
215195.573
215962.218
215973.97

216666.031
216685.85

217541.828
217560.782
218337.501
218323313
219090.828
219061.604
219944385
219895.791
220547.91

220498.508
221346.611
221298.091
222148.262
222103.358
222900.265
222859.719
223828.669
223804.176
224732.001
224715.039
225416.682
225437.552
226343.476
226363.562
227179.629
227178.377
227899.535
227914.062
228756.868
228750.028
229686.231
229704.435
230572.523
230589.831
231458.866

Northing
(m)

787527.031
787474.615
787388.557
787226.877
787136.007
787376.913
787287.646
787571.489
787482.035
787578.008
787487.675
787454.763
787367.134
786938.489
786861.03

786553.28

786476.333
786049.138
785971.632
785573.106
785493.451
785198.553
785116.598
784768.657
784680.325
784600.466
784510.613
784550.052
784461.026
784762.315
784673.108
784859.183
784767.752
784949.336
784859.058
784775.053
784682.422
784917.754
784828.144
785091.223
785001.436
785262.083

Elevation

(m)

286.01
319.446
321.53
319.942
322911
321.202
321.529
341.016
340
344.52
345
343339
343.698
324.191
322.45
312.536
307.346
293.859
293.957
273.508
271.063
261.916
258.02
243.101
240.494
233.391
232.026
222.394
213.437
116.866
115.839
73.391
75.145
118.367
129.821
189.815
187.599
206.794
203.275
196.911
196.142
197.423

Beacon
Number

ZRU_5/038
ZRU_5/039
ZRU_5/040
ZRU_5/041
ZRU_5/042
ZRU_5/043
ZRU_5/044
ZRU_5/045
ZRU_5/046
ZRU_5/047
ZRU _5/048
ZRU_5/049
ZRU_5/050
ZRU _5/051
ZRU_5/052
ZRU_5/053
ZRU_5/054
ZRU_5/055
ZRU_5/056
ZRU _5/057
ZRU_5/058
ZRU_5/059
ZRU_5/060
ZRU _5/061
ZRU_5/062
ZRU_5/063
ZRU_5/064
ZRU_5/065
ZRU_5/066
ZRU_5/067
ZRU_5/068
ZRU_5/069
ZRU_5/070
ZRU_5/071
ZRU_5/072
ZRU_5/073
ZRU_5/074
ZRU_5/075
ZRU_5/076
ZRU 5/077
ZRU_5/078
ZRU_5/079

Remark

Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
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SN

80.
1.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91,
92.
93.
94.
93.
96.
97.
98.
99

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
Ll
112,
FI3s
114.

Easting

(m)

231476.174
232379.911
232384.129
233303.999
233350.373
233975.752
234029.163
234782.681
234839.421
235578.621
235635.644
236370.023
236425.732
237248912
237287

238194.682
238214.735
239205.335
239166.341
240048.025
240009.784
240989.848
240960.822
241977.004
241948.745
242880.693
242852.441
243655.371
243640.263
244390.743
244366.732
245038.693
245013.506
245711.474
245686.287

MaDE at Abuja 4th day of October, 2019.

Northing
(m)

785172.296
785398.48

785307.137
785472.025
785393.217
785876.563
785802.222
786515.068
786443.362
787147.208
787075.726
787778.515
787706.004
788294.956
788211.826
788674.463
788585.249
788438.146
788355.422
787873.982
787790.267
787567.734
787481.02

787246.876
787159.912
786953.293
786866.327
786722.566
786632.057
786568.007
786479.775
786385.972
786298.069
786193.197
786105.294

Elevation

(m)

193.188
203
200.076
191.947
187
192.22
190.73
205.957
201.72
215.222
216

215

215.309 .

239.109
236.254
228
225.296
21827
220
201.391
199.417
189
184.431
149.302
154.718
136.483
135.269
121.788
122.865
99.083
101.4
72.392
74.825
44306
45.585

Beacon

Number

ZRU_5/080
ZRU_5/081
ZRU_5/082
ZRU_5/083
ZRU_5/084
ZRU_5/085
ZRU_5/086
ZRU_5/087
ZRU_5/088
ZRU_5/089
ZRU_5/090
ZRU_5/091
ZRU _5/092
ZRU_5/093
ZRU_5/094
ZRU_5/095
ZRU_5/096
ZRU 5/097
ZRU_5/098
ZRU_5/099
ZRU_5/100
ZRU_5/101
ZRU _5/102
ZRU 5/103
ZRU_5/104
ZRU _5/105
ZRU 5/106
ZRU 5/107
ZRU 5/108
ZRU 5/109
ZRU 5/110
ZRU_5/111
ZRU 5/112
ZRU 5/113
ZRU 5/114

Remark

Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed
Observed

BaBATUNDE R. FASHOLA, SAN
Minister of Works and Housing

b
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EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

(This note does not form part of the above Notice
but is intended to explain its purport)

This instrument seeks to establish the right of way of Federal Roads in
Nigeria to ensure the avoidance of future encroachments.




